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1. Summary
Application (A.) 02-10-007 requests authority under Pub. Util. Code

§ 854(a)' to transfer ownership of New Century Telecom, LLC (NCT) from
Kathleen Helein to Karyn Bartel. The transaction was consummated without
Commission authorization in March 2003. NCT’s authority to operate in
California was revoked by Resolution T-16962, issued on October 27, 2005, for
failure to (i) file an annual report, and (ii) remit regulatory surcharges and fees.

Today’s Decision denies A.02-10-007 because NCT is no longer a public
utility and, therefore, § 854(a) does not apply. Even if § 854(a) did apply, the
Application would be denied because Bartel is unfit to own a public utility.
Specifically, since Bartel’s unauthorized acquisition of NCT, the company has
violated Rule 1 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure (Rule 1),
several Commission decisions, and parts of the Public Utilities Code.

Today’s Decision orders NCT to pay a fine of $55,000 for these violations.
To protect the public interest, Bartel is barred from owning, operating, or
managing a public utility in California until the fine imposed by today’s Decision
is paid and past due surcharges and fees are remitted.

This Decision also finds that the Helein Law Group violated Rule 1 by
providing false information to the Commission. In lieu of a fine, today’s
Decision requires the Helein Law Group to provide notice in all documents filed
at the Commission that the Helein Law Group was found by today’s Decision to

have violated Rule 1. This requirement shall end after three years.

L All section references are to the Public Utilities Code.
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The participation of the Consumer Protection and Safety Division (CPSD)
in this proceeding is appreciated. Without their participation, certain relevant
facts might not have come to light.

This proceeding is closed.

2. Background

A. Initial Issues

Decision (D.) 97-12-003 authorized NCT to provide resold interexchange
services in California. This Decision also required NCT to bill, collect, and remit
several regulatory fees and surcharges (collectively, “fees”).

NCT filed A.02-10-007 for authority under § 854(a) to transfer ownership
of the company from Kathleen K. Helein to Karyn L. Bartel. There were no
protests or other responses. The transfer was implemented without Commission
authorization on March 31, 2003.> The unauthorized transfer of ownership
violated § 854(a) which states, in relevant part, as follows:

No person or corporation...shall...acquire, or control...any
public utility...doing business in this state without first
securing authorization to do so from the commission.

On March 1, 2004, the assigned Administrative Law Judge (AL]J) issued a
ruling that directed NCT to respond to the following inquiry:

Are there any complaints alleging...significant wrongdoing
with respect to Ms. Bartel or NCT that have been decided by,
or currently pending at...the Federal Communications
Commission (FCC), or other state commissions? If so, please
identify and describe all such complaints.

> Amendment to A.02-10-027 filed on May 13, 2004, p. 2.
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NCT’s legal counsel, the Helein Law Group, responded as follows on
May 13, 2004:

To NCT’s knowledge, there have never been any complaints
alleging...significant wrongdoing with respect to Ms. Bartel or
NCT that have been decided by, nor are currently pending
at...the Federal Communications Commission (FCC), or other
state commissions.

At the time NCT submitted the above response, NCT was being
investigated by the Florida Public Service Commission (Florida PSC) for
42 slamming violations.” Relevant documents from the Florida PSC are
appended to today’s Decision. These documents demonstrate that NCT and the
Helein Law Group knew when they submitted the above response that NCT was
being investigated by the Florida PSC for 42 slamming violations, which
collectively constitute significant wrongdoing. Thus, NCT and the Helein Law
Group knowingly made a false statement regarding a material fact when they
informed the Commission that there were no pending complaints at another
state commission alleging significant wrongdoing,.

Making a false statement regarding a material fact violates Rule 1. This
Rule states, in relevant part, as follows:

Any person who signs a pleading or brief...or transacts
business with the Commission, by such act...agrees to
comply with the laws of this State...and never to mislead the
Commission or its staff by an artifice or false statement of
fact or law. (Emphasis added.)

On December 21, 2004, the assigned ALJ issued a ruling that provided
notice of the ALJ’s intent to prepare a draft decision that (1) denied A.02-10-007,

? Slamming is the unauthorized switching of a customer’s telephone service provider.
Slamming is illegal in California pursuant to § 2889.5.
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and (2) fined NCT for violating § 854(a) and Rule 1. The Ruling also invited NCT
to respond to the ALJ’s Ruling and to request an evidentiary hearing.

NCT filed a response on January 31, 2005, that was prepared by the Helein
Law Group. In its response, NCT denied that it made a false statement. NCT
claimed that it believed the Florida PSC’s investigation was an informal staff
inquiry, not a formal complaint alleging significant wrongdoing. NCT also
claimed that the Florida PSC’s investigation “concerned actions and individuals
that have no legal or other relationship to Ms. Bartel or her ownership and
operation of NCT.” NCT declined to request an evidentiary hearing, but it did
request “negotiations...to avoid the expense of further proceedings and to
determine a suitable voluntary contribution.”

NCT’s response on January 31, 2005, contained two false statements. First,
the Florida PSC’s investigation was not an informal staff inquiry as NCT
claimed. Attachment 1 of today’s Decision shows that the Florida PSC opened a
docket in January 2004 to investigate NCT.* Attachment 2 shows that the Florida
PSC was scheduled to consider at its meeting on May 3, 2004, a staff
recommendation to require NCT to pay a fine of $420,000 for slamming.
Attachment 3 shows that the Florida PSC deferred its staff’s recommendation to
a later meeting in response to a written request from the Helein Law Group

dated April 29, 2004.° These documents demonstrate conclusively that:

* NCT was notified of the Florida PSC docket and was placed on the service list for the
docket.

® On January 26, 2005, the Florida PSC adopted a settlement in which NCT agreed to
make a “voluntary contribution” of $151,500 and to implement procedures to prevent
slamming.
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(1) The Florida PSC conducted a formal investigation of NCT for
slamming. NCT and the Helein Law Group knew on May 13,
2004, that NCT was being formally investigated for slamming;

(2) NCT and the Helein Law Group knowingly made a false statement
on May 13, 2004, when they informed the Commission that there
were no pending complaints in other jurisdictions alleging
significant wrongdoing; and

(3) NCT and the Helein Law Group knowingly made a false statement
on January 31, 2005, when they informed the Commission that
NCT did not know on May 13, 2004, that NCT was being formally
investigated by the Florida PSC.

The second falsehood in NCT’s response submitted on January 31, 2005, is
the statement therein that the Florida PSC’s investigation “concerned actions and
individuals that have no legal or other relationship to Ms. Bartel or her
ownership and operation of NCT.” Attachment 1 of today’s Decision shows that
the Florida PSC opened a docket in January 2004 for the express purpose of
investigating NCT for slamming. NCT was owned by Bartel at the time. Thus,
the Florida PSC’s investigation concerned actions (i.e., slamming) that were
directly related to NCT. Attachment 2 of today’s Decision contains a summary of
the Florida PSC staff’s investigation of NCT. This document repeatedly states
that the staff had investigated both NCT and Bartel for slamming. Attachment 3
demonstrates that NCT and the Helein Law Group were aware that NCT and
Bartel were being investigated by the Florida PSC for slamming.

B. Evidence Submitted by CPSD

On August 1, 2005, CPSD filed a motion for leave to submit a late-filed
protest. The motion was granted by the assigned ALJ in a ruling issued on

August 3, 2005. CPSD’s protest alleges that NCT has engaged in unlawful
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activities in California, including slamming, cramming,® failure to pay regulatory
fees, and unauthorized transfers of customers.

On September 2, 2005, CPSD submitted a sworn declaration by CPSD statf
member James W. Howard. The declaration asserts that:

1. NCT has repeatedly slammed and crammed California consumers.
CPSD provided the following information to support its assertion:

a. The Commission’s Consumer Affairs Branch (CAB) received
36 informal slamming complaints against NCT in 2003 and
98 informal slamming complaints in 2004.

b. The preferred inter-exchange carrier (PIC) reports submitted by
AT&T California show that AT&T California received 241
informal slamming complaints against NCT during 2003. This
represents a 10% complaint ratio based on the 2,404 PIC changes
reported by AT&T California for NCT during 2003. AT&T
California’s PIC reports show that NCT did not acquire any new
subscribers in 2004.

c. The cramming complaint reports submitted by two billing
aggregators (Billing Concepts, Inc. and ILD Telecommunications,
Inc.) used by NCT show that these two aggregators received 1,364
informal cramming complaints against NCT during 2003, 4,718
complaints in 2004, and 2,199 complaints through June 30, 2005.

2. NCT failed to remit all regulatory fees. CPSD analyzed the quarterly
cramming reports submitted by Billing Concepts and
ILD Telecommunications, which summarize the monthly amounts
billed for each client. Based on the amounts billed, CPSD determined
that NCT should have remitted $266,739 for the period of January
2003 through May 2005. However, Commission records show that
NCT’s actual remittances for this period were $92,513. CPSD
calculated the net amount of regulatory fees owed by NCT is $174,226.

® Cramming occurs when customers are billed for telephone services they did not
authorize. Cramming is illegal pursuant to § 2890(a).
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3. NCT accepted the transfer of California long-distance subscribers
from the defunct Miko Telephone Communications, Inc. (U-6582-C
& U-6792-C) without Commission authorization. This information
was obtained via a data response provided by NCT on April 8, 2005.

On September 12, 2005, the Helein Law Group notified CPSD by email that
NCT was withdrawing A.02-10-007. The email denied any wrongdoing, but did
not provide any information to refute CPSD’s declaration. The email also
stated that NCT had ceased marketing as of January 1, 2005, that NCT was going
out of business, and that NCT could no longer afford to participate in the instant
proceeding or to transfer its customers to another carrier.

CPSD forwarded the Helein Law Group’s email to the assigned ALJ. On
September 12, 2005, the assigned ALJ notified the Helein Law Group by email
that NCT could not unilaterally withdraw A.02-10-007, and that NCT would
have submit a formal request to do so. The Helein Law Group responded that it
would submit a formal request to withdraw A.02-10-007, but it never did so.

On September 20, 2005, the assigned AL]J notified the parties of the AL]J’s
intent to prepare a draft decision that: (1) denied A.02-10-007; (2) ordered NCT
to transfer its customers to another carrier; (3) ordered NCT to remit past-due
regulatory fees, and (4) penalized NCT $50,000 to $100,000 for (i) violating § 854
and Rule 1, (ii) failure to remit regulatory fees, and (iii) the reasons set forth in
CPSD’s protest. The AL]J also invited the parties to submit comments on the
ALJ’s proposed course of action and to request an evidentiary hearing.

CPSD filed comments on September 29, 2005, that expressed full support

for the AL]J’s proposed course of action. NCT did not submit comments.
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C. Revocation of CPCN and Regulatory Status
On October 27, 2005, the Commission issued Resolution T-16962, which

revoked the certificates of public convenience and necessity (CPCNs) for three
carriers, including NCT, for failure to file an annual report and to remit regulatory
fees as required by D.93-05-010, Ordering Paragraph 4.

At the request of the AL]J, the Commission’s Telecommunication Division
(TD) asked AT&T California and Verizon if NCT were still providing service.
AT&T California informed TD that AT&T California’s records showed that NCT
was designated as a reseller for 23 lines as of November 15, 2005, that Global
Crossing was the PIC for the 23 lines, and that AT&T California did not bill and
collect for calls routed to Global Crossing. Likewise, Verizon informed TD that
Verizon's records showed that NCT was designated as a reseller for 265 lines as of
November 23, 2005, that Global Crossing was the PIC for the 265 lines, and that
Verizon did not bill and collect for calls routed to Global Crossing.” Global
Crossing informed TD that it had ceased its business relationship with NCT.

The information obtained by TD shows that after NCT’s CPCN was revoked
in October 2005, the local toll calls and long distance calls made by NCT’s
customers were routed by AT&T California and Verizon to Global Crossing. It
also appears that the “telephone company” providing local toll and long distance
service for NCT’s customers was switched at some point from NCT to Global
Crossing or a reseller, but this information was never provided to AT&T California
and Verizon. Further, the transfer of NCT’s customers to another telephone

company was subject to the rules established by D.02-01-038. That decision

7 Verizon’s comments on the proposed decision indicate that the number of lines PIC'd
to NCT has declined since November 2005, but Verizon did not quantify the decline.
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requires a telephone company like NCT to (1) file an advice letter when
transferring its customers to another carrier, and (2) provide its customers with

notice of the transfer.® There is no record of either having occurred.

D. NCT's Violations in Other Jurisdictions
A search of the Lexis database revealed that the Florida PSC and the

Federal Communications Commission (FCC) have each investigated slamming
complaints against NCT. The Florida investigation was described previously.
With regards to the FCC, Lexis shows that the FCC has upheld 29 slamming
complaints against NCT.” All of the slamming complaints investigated by the
Florida PSC and the FCC occurred after Bartel acquired NCT.

3. Discussion

A. Denial of the Application
Application 02-10-007 requests authority under § 854(a) to transfer control

of NTC. Section 854(a) states, in relevant part, as follows:

No person or corporation...shall...acquire, or control...any
public utility organized and doing business in this state
without first securing authorization to do so from the
commission...Any...acquisition, or control without that
prior authorization shall be void and of no effect.

NCT is no longer a public utility in California pursuant to

Resolution T-16962. Therefore, because NCT is not a public utility, § 854(a) does

 D.02-01-038, Appendix A.

? FCC Orders DA 04-803, DA 04-860, DA 04-1461, DA 04-1973, DA 04-2313, DA 04-2618,
DA 04-2626, DA 04-2739, DA 04-2834, DA 04-2849, DA 04-3068, DA 04-3073,
DA 04-3296, DA 04-3310, DA 04-3366, DA 04-3634, DA 05-209, DA 05-233, DA 05-972,
DA 05-979, DA 05-1384, DA 05-1385, DA 05-1411, DA 05-1418, DA 05-2554,
DA 05-3058, DA 05-3298, and DA 06-559.

-10 -



A.02-10-007 ALJ/TIM/tcg

not apply, and A.02-10-007 must be denied.” But even if NCT were a public
utility, we would deny the Application because Bartel is manifestly unfit to own
a public utility as demonstrated by NCT’s violations of the Public Utilities Code,
Commission decisions, and Rule 1 found by today’s Decision, infra, that have

occurred since Bartel acquired NCT.

B. Correction of Telephone Company Records
AT&T California and Verizon report that their records show that NCT is

the designated reseller for local toll and long-distance service for 288 lines, even
though NCT no longer has a CPCN. Global Crossing is the PIC for the 288 lines.
We will require AT&T California and Verizon to correct their records by
removing NCT as the designated reseller for the lines in question no later than
60 days after the effective date of today’s Decision, regardless of any existing PIC

freezes that may be on the customers” accounts."

C. Collection of Regulatory Fees
The information provided by CPSD shows that NCT has failed to remit

$174,225 of regulatory fees for the period of January 2003 through May 2005.
NCT shall remit these fees to the Director of TD no later than 30 days from the
effective date of today’s Decision. Legal Division should take any steps it deems

appropriate to collect unremitted fees.

10 The unauthorized transfer of control of NCT that occurred in March 2003 is void and
of no effect pursuant to § 854(a).

' A PIC freeze prevents a change in the selected carrier(s) for local toll calls and/or
long-distance calls. The purpose of the PIC freeze is to prevent slamming,.

-11 -
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D. Fines for Violating Statutes, Commission Decisions, and Rule 1
I. Summary of the Violations
The record of this proceeding demonstrates that NCT has violated several
statutes, Commission decisions, and Rule 1. These violations are summarized

below.

a. Failure to Remit Regulatory Fees

NCT is required to bill, collect, and remit several regulatory fees to fund
public programs. The following Table identifies the specific regulatory fees that
NCT failed to remit and the statutes and Commission decisions that require NCT

to bill, collect, and remit these fees:

Requirement to Bill, Collect, and Remit
Regulatory Fee Regulatory Fee
Statute Commission Decision
Universal Lifeline Telephone Service | $8 270 et seq., D.97-12-003
and 879 Resolutions T-16917 & T-16795
California Relay Service & §§ 270 et seq., D.97-12-003
Communications Device Fund and 2881 Resolutions T-16918 & T-16747
California High Cost Fund A §§ 270 et seq., D.97-12-003
(CHCEF-A) and 739.3 Resolutions T-16916 & T-16793
CHCE-B §§ 270 et seq., D.97-12-003
and 739.3 Resolutions T-16898 & T-16794
California Teleconnect Fund §§ 270 et seq. D-97"12'003
Resolution T-16833
Calif. Public Utilities Commission §§ 431 - 435 .D-97'12'003
Resolutions M-4813 & M-4810

CPSD’s sworn declaration represents that NCT failed to remit $174,225 of
regulatory fees for the period of January 1, 2003, through May 2005. NCT denies
the allegation, but provided no information to refute CPSD. In light of NCT’s

-12 -
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violations of Rule 1 addressed elsewhere in today’s Decision, we accord little
weight to NCT’s denial. Accordingly, we find that NCT has failed to remit

$174,225 of regulatory fees in violation of the previously identified statues and

Commission decisions."

b. Violation of § 702

Section 702 states, in relevant part, as follows:

§ 702: Every public utility shall obey...every order, decision,
direction, or rule made or prescribed by the commission...in
any way relating to...its business as a public utility, and shall
do everything necessary or proper to secure compliance
therewith by all of its officers, agents, and employees.

NCT violated § 702 by failing to remit regulatory fees as required by
several Commission decision, failing to comply with the requirements of
D.02-01-038 regarding the transfer of customers, and submitting false

information to the Commission in violation of Rule 1.

c. Violation of § 854(a)

Section 854(a) states, in relevant part, as follows:

§ 854(a): No person or corporation...shall...acquire, or
control...any public utility...doing business in this state
without first securing authorization to do so from the
commission.

NCT violated § 854(a) when ownership of the company was transferred
from Kathleen Helein to Karyn Bartel in March 2003 without Commission

authorization.

12 There is insufficient information in the record of this proceeding to determine if NCT
billed and collected the regulatory fees and, if so, unlawfully kept these fees.

-13 -
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d. Violation of D.02-01-038

Decision 02-01-038 requires that when customers are transferred from one
telephone company to another, the transferor must file an advice letter and
provide the affected customers with notice of the transfer.”® There is no record of

NCT having complied with these requirements.

e. Violation of Rule 1

Rule 1 states, in relevant part, as follows:
Rule 1: Any person who signs a pleading or brief...or transacts
business with the Commission...agrees to comply with the laws

of this State and...[to] never to mislead the Commission or its
staff by an artifice or false statement of fact or law.

As described previously, NCT violated Rule 1 by (1) failing to comply with
certain statutes, and (2) providing false information to the Commission on two

occasions regarding matters that are material and relevant to this proceeding.

f. Alleged Violations of § 2889.5(a) and § 2890(a)
Sections 2889.5(a) and 2890(a) state, in relevant part, as follows:

§ 2889.5(a): No telephone corporation, or any person, firm, or
corporation representing a telephone corporation, shall make
any change or authorize a different telephone corporation to
make any change in the provider of any telephone service for
which competition has been authorized of a telephone
subscriber.

§ 2890(a): A telephone bill may only contain charges for
products or services, the purchase of which the subscriber has
authorized.

CPSD provided evidence that the Commission’s CAB received 134

informal slamming complaints against NCT, AT&T California received 241

3 D.02-01-038, Appendix A.

-14 -
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informal slamming complaints against NCT, and two billing aggregators
received 8,271 informal cramming complaints against NCT. Although the
evidence provided by CPSD is troubling, we have previously held that informal
complaints require corroborating evidence to establish that slamming or
cramming has occurred.” No such corroborating evidence was provided.

Accordingly, we decline to conclude that NCT violated § 2889.5(a) or § 2890(a)."”

ii. Imposition of Fines
The Commission is authorized by § 2107 to levy a fine of $500 to $20,000

for each of the previously described violations. This statute states as follows:

§ 2107: Any public utility which violates or fails to comply with
any provision of the Constitution of this state or of this part, or
which fails or neglects to comply with any part or provision of
any order, decision, decree, rule, direction, demand, or
requirement of the commission, in a case in which a penalty has
not otherwise been provided, is subject to a penalty of not less
than five hundred dollars ($500), nor more than twenty
thousand dollars ($20,000) for each offense.

We conclude that NTC should be fined for the previously described
violations pursuant to our authority under § 2107. This is because any violation
of statutes, Commission decisions, and Rule 1, regardless of the circumstances, is
a serious offense that should be subject to fines. Further, as the Commission has
previously recognized, “The primary purpose of imposing fines is to prevent

future violations by the wrongdoer and to deter others from engaging in similar

1 D.05-06-033, Conclusion of Law 5; D.04-09-062, 2004 Cal. PUC Lexis 453, *65.

> As noted earlier, the FCC determined that NCT engaged in 27 instances of slamming,
and the Florida PSC staff found 42 slamming violations. This information, while
troubling, does not corroborate the slamming and cramming reported in California.

-15 -
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violations."”” Therefore, to deter future violations by NCT and others, it is
necessary to fine NCT for the violations found by today’s Decision.

To determine the amount of the fine, we will rely on the following criteria
adopted by the Commission in D.98-12-075":

Physical harm: The most severe violations are those that
cause physical harm to people or property, with violations
that threatened such harm closely following.

Economic harm: The severity of a violation increases with
(i) the level of costs imposed on the victims of the violation,
and (ii) the unlawful benefits gained by the public utility.
Generally, the greater of these two amounts will be used in
setting the fine. The fact that economic harm may be hard to
quantify does not diminish the severity of the offense or the
need for sanctions.

Harm to the Regulatory Process: A high level of severity will
be accorded to violations of statutory or Commission
directives, including violations of reporting or compliance
requirements.

The Number and Scope of Violations: A single violation is
less severe than multiple offenses. A widespread violation
that affects a large number of consumers is a more severe than
one that is limited in scope. For a continuing violation, § 2108
counts each day as a separate offense.

The Utility’s Actions to Prevent a Violation: Utilities are
expected to take reasonable steps to ensure compliance with
applicable laws and regulations. The utility’s past record of
compliance may be considered in assessing any penalty.

The Utility’s Actions to Detect a Violation: Ultilities are
expected to diligently monitor their activities. Deliberate, as
opposed to inadvertent wrongdoing, will be considered an

16 D.01-08-058, mimeo. at 80, and D.04-09-062, mimeo. at 62.
71D.98-12-075, 84 CPUC 2d at 188-190.

-16 -
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aggravating factor. The level and extent of management’s
involvement in, or tolerance of, the offense will be considered
in determining the amount of any penalty.

The Utility’s Actions to Disclose and Rectify a Violation:
Utilities are expected to promptly bring a violation to the
Commission’s attention. What constitutes “prompt” will
depend on circumstances. Steps taken by a utility to promptly
and cooperatively report and correct violations may be
considered in assessing any penalty.

Need for Deterrence: Fines should be set at a level that deters
future violations. Effective deterrence requires that the size of
a fine reflect the financial resources of the utility.

Constitutional Limits on Excessive Fines: The Commission
will adjust the size of fines to achieve the objective of
deterrence, without becoming excessive, based on each
utility’s financial resources.

The Degree of Wrongdoing: The Commission will review
facts that tend to mitigate the degree of wrongdoing as well as
facts that exacerbate the wrongdoing.

The Public Interest: In all cases, the harm will be evaluated
from the perspective of the public interest.

Consistency with Precedent: Any decision that levies a fine
should address previous decisions that involve reasonably
comparable factual circumstances and explain any substantial
differences in outcome.

Several of the above criteria suggest that only a modest fine is warranted.
In particular, there is no evidence that NCT’s violations caused any physical
harm to people or property. In addition, the number and scope of the violations
is relatively small. Further, based on NCT’s representation that it is going out of
business and cannot afford the cost of transferring its customers to another
carrier, it appears that NCT’s financial resources are limited and diminishing.

On the other hand, several criteria weigh in favor of a larger fine. First,

NCT failed to remit $174,225 of regulatory fees. Because the cost of the public

-17 -
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programs funded by the fees did not change, NCT’s failure to remit the fees had
to be made up by other Californians. Thus, NCT’s actions inflicted economic
harm of at least $174,225. Although today’s Decision orders NCT to remit
$174,225 of regulatory fees, which would reduce or eliminate the economic harm
to others, we are doubtful that NCT will do so.*®

Second, NCT knowingly provided false information to the Commission
regarding issues that are material and relevant to this proceeding. The submittal
of false information causes substantial harm to the regulatory process, which
cannot function effectively unless participants act with integrity at all times.

Finally, there is no evidence that NCT made any effort to prevent, detect,
disclose, or rectify the violations.

There are several decisions that involve reasonably comparable factual
circumstances. In the following decisions, the Commission imposed fines that
ranged from $2,500 to $7,500 for violations of § 854(a) involving non-dominant
telecommunications carriers like NCT: D.04-04-017, D.04-04-016, D.03-05-033,
D.00-12-053, and D.00-09-064. In D.05-02-001, the Commission imposed a fine of
$45,350 for slamming, cramming, failure to remit regulatory fees, and violating
Rule 1. In D.03-01-079, the Commission imposed a fine of $35,000 for violating
Rule 1. And in D.01-08-019, the Commission imposed a fine of $10,000 for each
Rule 1 violation found by the decision

Based on the facts of this case and the criteria established by D.98-12-075,
we conclude that NCT should be fined $5,000 for violating § 854(a), $40,000 for
multiple violations of Rule 1, and $10,000 for the other violations found by

today’s Decision. These fines are meant to deter future violations by NCT and

¥ As noted previously, NCT’s counsel represents that NCT is going out of business.
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others. The fines levied by today’s Decision do not differ substantially from
those levied by previous decisions addressing reasonably comparable
circumstances. We emphasize that the fines we adopt today are tailored to the
unique facts before us in this proceeding. We may impose larger fines in other
proceedings if the facts so warrant.

Within 30 days from the effective date of this Order, NTC shall remit to the
Commission’s Fiscal Office at 505 Van Ness Avenue, Room 3000, San Francisco,
CA 94102, a check for $55,000 made payable to the State of California’s General

Fund. The number of this Decision shall be shown on the face of the check.

4. Additional Measures to Protect the Public

NCT has violated several statutes, Commission decisions, and Rule 1. To
protect the public from further unlawful actions, we will bar NCT from
providing regulated telecommunications services in California until (1) all past-
due regulatory fees owed by NCT have been paid, and (2) the fines levied by this
Decision have been paid. Likewise, we will bar Karyn Bartel from owning,
operating, or managing a public utility providing service in California until
(1) all past-due regulatory fees owed by NCT have been paid, and (2) the fines
levied by this Decision have been paid.

The record shows that the Helein Law Group aided and abetted violations
of Rule 1. Consequently, the firm cannot be trusted, and those who rely on
information provided by the Helein Law Group should be warned. To this end,
we will require that documents filed by the Helein Law Group in any current or
future proceeding to state in a prominent manner that the firm was found to
have violated Rule 1 by today’s Decision. Further, the Helein Law Group shall

amend any applications currently pending at the Commission to include the
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aforementioned warning.” This requirement to provide the warning shall end

three years from the effective date of today’s Decision.

5. Categorization and Need for Hearing
In Resolution AL]J 176-3098, dated October 24, 2002, the Commission

preliminarily categorized this proceeding as ratesetting and preliminarily
determined that hearings were not necessary. NTC did not request a hearing
when asked. Based on the record, we affirm that this is a ratesetting proceeding

and that hearings are not necessary.

6. Comments on the Draft Decision

The draft decision of the assigned AL]J was mailed to the parties in
accordance with § 311(g) and Rule 77.7. Opening comments regarding the draft
decision were timely filed by CPSD, AT&T California, and Verizon. There were
no reply comments. The filed comments have been reflected, as appropriate, in

the final decision adopted by the Commission.

7. Assignment of Proceeding

Geoffrey F. Brown is the Assigned Commissioner and Timothy Kenney is

the assigned AL]J in this proceeding.

Findings of Fact
1. D.97-12-003 authorized NTC to provide resold telecommunications

services in California.

Y It appears that the Helein Law Group filed A.06-03-019 for a CPCN for Transcend
Multimedia, LLC to provide resold and leased facilities-based competitive local
exchange services. Commission records indicate that there may also be several
pending registration applications filed by the Helein Law Group.
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2. A.02-10-007 requests authority under § 854(a) to transfer ownership of
NTC from Kathleen Helein to Karyn Bartel. The transfer was consummated
without Commission authorization on March 31, 2003.

3. NCT failed to remit $174,225 of regulatory fees.

4. NCT’s CPCN was revoked by Resolution T-16962.

5. There is no evidence that NCT followed the requirements set forth in
D.02-01-038 regarding the transfer of its customers to another carrier.

6. NCT provided false information to the Commission on two occasions in
this proceeding regarding material and relevant matters. NCT’s legal counsel,
the Helein Law Group, aided and abetted the provision of false information.

7. Section 854(a) requires Commission authorization to transfer control of a
public utility. Any transfer of control without Commission authorization is void
and of no effect pursuant to the statute.

8. § 2107 authorizes the Commission to levy a fine of $500 to $20,000 for each
violation of Commission decisions, Rules, and the Public Utilities Code.

9. D.98-12-075 adopted the criteria identified in the body of this Decision for
determining the amount of a fine.

10. On September 12, 2005, the Helein Law Group notified CPSD by email
that (i) NCT was withdrawing A.02-10-007, (ii) NCT had ceased marketing as of
January 1, 2005, and was going out of business, and (iii) NCT could no longer
afford to participate in the instant proceeding or to transfer its customers to
another carrier.

11. AT&T California’s and Verizon’s records incorrectly show that NCT is the
designated reseller for 288 lines.

12. NCT had notice and an opportunity to request an evidentiary hearing,

but did not do so.
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Conclusions of Law

1. This is a ratesetting proceeding.

2. A hearing is not necessary.

3. The unauthorized transfer of control of NCT that occurred in March 2003 is
void and of no effect pursuant to § 854(a).

4. Because NCT’s CPCN was revoked by Resolution T-16962, NCT is not a
public utility. Consequently, § 854(a) no longer applies to NCT.

5. Application 02-10-007 should be denied because § 854(a) no longer applies
to NCT. Even if § 854(a) did apply, Bartel is unfit to own a public utility due to
the numerous violations of statues, Commission decisions, and Rule 1 that have
occurred since Bartel acquired NCT without Commission authorization.

6. The transfer of control of NTC from Helein to Bartel on March 31, 2003,
without Commission authorization violated § 854(a).

7. NCT violated § 702 by failing to (i) remit $174,225 of regulatory fees as
required by the statutes and Commission decisions identified in the body of
today’s Decision, and (ii) comply with Rule 1 and D.02-01-038.

8. NCT should remit $174,225 of regulatory fees.

9. NCT violated D.02-01-038 when its customers were transferred to another
carrier without (i) an advice letter being filed at the Commission, and (ii) notice
of the transfer being provided to the affected customers.

10. NCT and the Helein Law Group violated Rule 1 by knowingly providing
false information to the Commission on two occasions. NCT also violated Rule 1
by failing to comply with several statutes and Commission decisions.

11. Section 2107 authorizes the Commission to levy a monetary penalty when
a public utility violates or fails to comply with any statute, Commission decision,

or requirement where a penalty has not otherwise been provided.
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12. The violations identified in Conclusions of Law 6, 7, 9, and 10 are subject
to monetary penalties under § 2107.

13. To deter future violations by NTC and others, NTC should be fined for
violating §§ 702, 854(a), Rule 1, and several Commission decisions. The amount
of the fine should be based on the criteria set forth in D.98-12-075.

14. As discussed in the body of this Decision, the application of the criteria in
D.98-12-075 to the facts of this case indicates that NTC should pay a fine of $5,000
for violating § 854(a), $40,000 for multiple violations of Rule 1, and $10,000 for
the other violations found by today’s Decision.

15. NCT should be barred from providing regulated telecommunications
services in California until (i) all past-due regulatory fees owed by NCT are paid,
(i) the fines levied by this Decision are paid, and (iii) NCT obtains authority
from the Commission to provide regulated telecommunications services.

16. Karyn Bartel should be barred from the owning, operating, or managing a
public utility providing service in California until (i) all past-due regulatory fees
owed by NCT are paid, and (ii) the fines levied by this Decision are paid.

17. Because the Helein Law Group cannot be trusted to provide truthful
information, it is necessary to place a cautionary notice on documents filed at the
Commission by the Helein Law Group. To this end, any documents filed at the
Commission by the Helein Law Group during the next three years should state
in a prominent manner that the firm was found by today’s Decision to have
violated Rule 1 by providing false information to the Commission. The Helein
Law Group should also amend any pending documents, such as applications, to
comply with this requirement.

18. AT&T California and Verizon should correct their records to remove NCT

is the designated reseller for any lines.
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19. The following Order should be effective immediately so that the fines and

protective measures adopted therein may take effect as soon as possible.

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Application (A.) 02-10-007 is denied.

2. New Century Telecom, Inc. (NTC) shall pay a fine of $55,000 for the
violations of the Public Utilities Code, Commission decisions, and Rule 1
described in the body of this Order. Within 30 days from the effective date of
this Order, NTC shall remit to the Commission’s Fiscal Office at 505 Van Ness
Avenue, Room 3000, San Francisco, CA 94102, a check for $55,000 made payable
to the State of California’s General Fund. The number of this Decision shall be
shown on the face of the check.

3. NCT shall immediately pay to the Director of the Commission’s
Telecommunications Division $174,225 in overdue regulatory surcharges and
fees for the period of January 1, 2003, through May 2005.

4. Within 60 days from the effective date of this Order, AT&T California and
Verizon shall correct their records to remove NCT as the designated reseller for
any lines, regardless of any PIC freezes that may be on the customers” accounts.

5. NCT shall not provide regulated telecommunications services in California
until (i) $174,225 of regulatory surcharges and fees owed by NCT are paid,

(ii) the fines levied by this Order are paid, and (iii) NCT obtains authority from
the Commission to provide regulated telecommunications services.

6. Karyn L. Bartel shall not own, operate, or manage a public utility serving
California until (i) $174,225 of regulatory surcharges and fees owed by NCT are
paid, and (ii) the fines levied by this Order are paid.
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7. Any future documents filed at the Commission by the Helein Law Group,
LLC, during the three-year period beginning on the effective date of this Order
must state in a prominent manner that today’s Decision found that the Helein
Law Group, LLC, violated Rule 1 by providing false information to the
Commission. The Helein Law Group shall also amend any pending documents,
such as applications, to comply with this requirement.

8. Application 02-10-007 is closed.

This Order is effective today.
Dated April 27, 2006, at San Francisco, California.

MICHAEL R. PEEVEY
President
GEOFFREY F. BROWN
DIAN M. GRUENEICH
JOHN A. BOHN
RACHELLE B.CHONG
Commissioners
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suggeal that Damian Cipnian, Cateridi Beraerom, snd Rodney Hartson were associsles ss early
3 Febuary 3, 20461

Vi - Rodney Harmisan i the sole awner of Vedersl Verification Carporation, Tne. (5605
located at 230 tudson Way, Alplicells, Georgin, 3IME2, FVE was incorporaled in CFenTpid ol
February 16, 2001, FVEC waw utibized by Mike, ADST, UK, and Oplical ko perform thind party
verficaiiong {TT'V s} for camier changes exeeutsd by i cotupanies. Rotnay Harrison EpptATs 10
have mlarized Miko's Application for 2 Cenlificate of Public Convenience and Veoessity to
Gifer Lang Distaeee Teleeamminications Service by a Beseller in Worth Caroling {Atschment
7). The application was sigacd by Marparel Currie und dated July 9, 2001 Also, Redney 4,
Hurrison appeass 10 he liscd as the Cuzlodien of Accoupting Records Tor UKT in Attschment I,
Reduey Harrison appears te bave alsu notarized dociinens in Fulan County, Georgia for
ADET, and Opeical. Hetwe, it appears that Rodpey Harisen aod FVC arc affiliated in some
capuuity with UKL Miko. ADST, and Optigal.

ATN, 1.8, WCSE, and F¥I - Joha W, Little, former president of AW, and Geri Duty,
president of OLE. appear o have signed as endvrsers lor Bodeey Haredsen's comcler o an
applicatioy for “otary Public Cosunission @ Fullen County, Georgia. submilied by Rodney
TMarrison (Adtachment H)., Catetiza Bergeran appoa=s to have sipied as the Notary ¥ iz
Rudngy 1arison’s signolure.  The doogymart 5 dated Mach 2, 2001, Staff believes this
deeunemd gupueste dhal the presdents of AT, OLS, WOSS, wnd FYO ay be bumingss
AEBOCIACS.

In addivion, aceonding lo the Amended Verified Compleimt of % David Butler
fAlactunsmt I). Chapren ¥ Trustee for Somic, filed an Oclober 8 1996, m United Suates
Bankrapley Court fur The Narthern Distnet of Georgia, Atlanta Thvision, Catoring Bergeron,
Ger Bua Clary {120 korwn as Gerd Duty), Donian Ciprand, snd Mare B Lewis, weme
employed by Sonie Commuriestions, e, (Bosich, Tl believes this 15 simificant becawsc it
surgigesis dhat Uhese four individnals werked togetier al Sonic. {n meoe 28 of his complaint, Mr.
Birther ¢l the follpwing:

s Ume week afior e Ofiginal Defendants [of which Catering Perperon, Cer) Bufts
Clary, Darrian Cipriahi, and Mare H. Vewis were jnclnded) (ed their enswer to the
Trusies™s Camplaint, ATN wog mearpopateg,

o ATMS president js John W, Litlde, former Sonic smployee and Bulls Tenily member,
amdl upem infnrmation and beliel, ATN s in the f2lceomumnications businoss and
received at leasl $335,000 criginatmg, from Sonic w bapin e aperstions and s,
muast, i o all, of ATV's cuplovase we relaled I Thn S Buffa. forer president
and majonty sharehelder vl Sonic.

w  Carhy (Cateeiogd Therperon, Baeaisn Ciprizni. Gen Dlary. a-d Marc Lewis ars AIMALL

these donmer Soric emplovec: wio iowived pavmmts Fors & T 33 anployzes or
il epenmiens contragtors,
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Dokl ™o, 020K E-TL G303 - 1L AODG2-T], 02 59.7]
Lrres April 41, dhid

Bazed un the alrementioned, sttt has réason o sospecl that ATN, WebMNet, OLS,
WSS, ADET, Optical, Miko, and Mew Cenlory may he mansged collectively by the same
irlividoals, amd thel these Saroe ndividuals apprear to have beeo husinsss assoctates 1 dhe past al
gome, A0, and LRT Az disonssed i the Slammming History, cach af those CODIparmen was
ielved i1 epregions skaneming aoivity in Flonida

D peraiionnk Cowestion

Based om miomration conteined in vailows slanunbug complaiots from Florida consuwenens,
it appears that WSS, Optical, biko, amd UKT maay shany the samc oporational suppors sysem
ey bEllng systeml, Custotucts have received charoes for divcor dialed calks on Lheir local
plomie bilis from e companiss snuehaneonaly even lhowgh woly oue of thom is e
nresubrecribed carcier.

Mika and WORS - M o slamming somplaint Lled by Rila Dopayew, Reguest Mo, $12643T, she
states that she reccived a solichation from WOSS wnd agrecd ia nzc it a8 her lony distance
provider. Lpon veceiving hor bill. she was confosed as po who was the servive provider; Glakal
LCrossings mas lsted as her service posvidler, bud she was fold by Glabal Crossingy thal Miko was
The corepany 1esponsible lur (he customer’s geeoum. Ulimaely, i1 was detcrmined thay Miko
wi the customer's long distance sorviee provider, oot WOS5, Henee, w appears that WCaS
markeied its rervices 1o the ensomer, bul Mika was the actual semdng pravider, Siadi believes
that this suagests Mike aml WSS may be sharing eustomers. are ene i the same compsny, o
stisre Lperaliona] suppor sl

UKJ aad Opticad - in a siamming complainl led by Anwonjo Coro against Ootical, Request Ne.
211706, M. Coro provided s1alf with a hill {or his Ineal gervice that ineluded charges from both
UKI ol Oplizad. The cumplonl praved to be an sppacent slernming tnfraction and Optical
crexliled alb the charges. Onlical wae the presmbecribed surmer, bol VKLY inchided elarges ot a
Universal Rervice Foo snil a monthly toc on the customer*s kil in addition o the chatees from

CUphical,

Mike and Opiical - n sliunoning complaints (led by §abrada Barrero apains Mika und Opiical,
Request Mos. 338563T ol 338638T, respectively, Ms, Barrera reparted she was Bnlbed by both
Miko and Oplical. Tn anether apparent ceoss-bEleg instasce, Robeet Maren alze filed stanumine
conmplaints upwinsl Wiko and Optical, Roquest Mus. S444668T and 5444971, respectively, Both
Ma Barero and  Mreo Marce provided staff with copics of hllz for sheir local secvice that
ipcluded charges from Doth Blke aod Optcal. Ehe dizpated charges weae for Jireel Wiaded calls
neade in April 2000 throopgh Oplicel™s serviee sven thaowgh buth were swilcheod o Mika, In s
rosnose ka the eamiplaints, Miko roporad that i@ was responsible far the caricr chiange althoush
Optica. alzo billed tUe vustomer [or direcl dialed oplls duning the Ume Mike was (e
presithcnbol service provider. Tn the Mareo czsa, Mike crediled Lhe eoriomer for most of she
charges, gpparently reinding the chaiees lroom Clplical.

_f-
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Dociker Mes, L2645 T L 23123 L-TL, MO E- 1], DaEEs. T
Paic Apnl 21,2004

Slammiop TlEstsry

Bogie - b1 Order e PRO-93-1455 FOF-TL dgsoel Qeeober 7, 1997, the Commeission ordered
Sonie o Show Canse wwhy 1be company should not ke fined or have s eotificate cancelled foc
ceveniy-ome {71} insooces of shermming, Ik the Sopic caes, the cmnpany explained tha
gustopnora calloil o natiaral £0G number. ard tlovuel ore eleclmnic inferfacs, selected Somic a3
thien cacier. However, a peview of the conmplaing: teveal=d that many consumers deniad cves
making ar initial ol to e Somic 0% rembor resgacsting A change, Sonke also maintained thal «
letler was sen! 0 each custorner who called the 010 mmber wcleoming him we her w Semic
service amad stalinog it the customer =haald eall another Sonic 00 number i the customer did
not chncse Sanic a5 hisher long datsnee cavvier. However, no eamplaitanl reporled recsiving a
icttor finm Sonsc aldvisimg them to cafl ascther aurnber i they did ool wish lg subserbe 10 the
service. While Zunic refunded euetnmiers lor unenthorisel peefemed interexchenee camicr (PIC}
chempres #nd re-raded calls to those ol {he customer's previous carmier, Sonic failed 0 cxplain e
Tigl wolame of slamming compHants ageinsi it

ATN = In Dackot Nev. GIOGH-TI, siall Jied a ceconuoendubion on Scptesgber 14, 2000, for the
Conunission to order ATN to show cause why i showld ol be fincd far apparcnt sla i
violations alleged by conswaters. The sompasy roquestcd thae the hem %o deferred from the
Apenda Cunference and cventially proffered a setticmert, Botwesyy Llarch 7, 1996, wd hurch
T, 2001, the Cenunission received 309 slamming complaint from Florida consumers. The
maganity nl all 259 apparenl infiactions woe for the filike of the compamy o provide the
required documentation tooprove tkat e Lnereschenee cotrier chanee was suthonized. At least
gixty-eme (61) complainants repocted ey Were ngver contacted by an A TN soprosentative and
dizovored they had bacn slanunsd when hey reviewed theic iclephope bil:,  ATM conld nol
prodece an DOA of TPY recording w canfirm =ny caomtact with fee 61 custamers. Toredver,
Iwreive uf the complainants reporled thal a telemnarkcter misled them ot believing lhey were
ialking 1> an ATET representutive shout A'VEET services, whien i tagt ey were being zolicited
by ATM. AT sefiled the doeket by qesolving all eostomer compiaiots, swrendenng 14
cerlificule snd disconlinuing eperations in Fiorida,

WWehNul - Tn Docker Mo N1 109-T) eraff tHed & recommendaticn on Seplember 14, 2000 for the
Larpaassinn o unler Web™el to show cause why # shonld ool be fined {or thirt-tao (32)
Apparent slumming vislations. Berarcen April 21, 2000, and Aazudt X1, SO0, the Commission
reecjwed forly-fwe (43} slamning complaints oo Tlofda seosuwroers claming they were
slamimed by Wehhet Stadf dcicrmieed thal 22 of hose comalaints were apparci! slanuning
Wfutices,  The majority of e compluines sgeins WebNel are congdemad o De sloreming
indaucticns becinze the conmpany sither failed 1o provine praot” tha: the costomer aotwenzed 1he
carrigr chumpe or Lhe TFW provided 4o che Conunizsion did ot et the secuiremenls ket frrth in
the Ruls 253118, F A .

OLS - In Dokt Moo GIN245-TI, sialt fifed a reooemandaion on Mach 20, 2000, for the
Ciommissng Lo order 0L to shaw canse v it shaonld o be fieed Dve froe-nine (49 appacsm
slaummg wioladans, Sl rovienaed e slamcinge complaiolr el conelided that 2il of the
viglgtions remlt fiom OF %73 1ailuee w provids the sprropriate decu-neniation 1o poove (hal Lhe
serdice pravider chanees were aulharired. 10 chese cases, QLS nzed oolemarkeecs Lo solioit i
servicss ard recoaded e verification process as proos of the cestomcr’ s andlenzadon for 0315
tn change sroviders, “The enpics of the cccordsd vedlication poocoss tha! (43 senc 10 e
-
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1Jocket Mook QL0645-TT 03102] TI, 040082-T1, S4ZE-1]
Patee April 212004

Cumntisiiom’s  ostalFodid  nen coogaie e pecessery  ifommatiop ter wvesslivalion anddor
aucnoeizatinn as reguired by e Comeision’s slanming rele,

ADST « Lietween langary 2d, 2002, wod Tolv §8, 2003, Lhe Commisgion roceived sevenly-ei gt
) Rlamming complaimis apainel ATAST.  Saff doernlined thal sixty-mine (69 of those
cratiplainis appoar o be slameming infrecgons. Vs Comnssion has ool reccived aoy complains
agaiust ADIT since July 1R, ZU0%, tharefore, a docket wus wnl opened and staff is comently
manilaeing ihe company for additienal corploieks. I naost of e complainds, the cuslomess
stule that they had no contaet with any represenilinver from ADST. and obly fescame awans that
AR was el fong diatanee carier when they rovicwed fheir focal telephone bills, shmilar o
crmplaints filed againet ATH. The most cormnn complaint was thut aler upparenthy slamming
the customers” service. ADST would oot eredin the costomens” sceouns affor an ADST
represencacive indicated 4 the costnmor that the company would issue a credit. In Soroe cases
The custoners conbinued Lo be belled for =iz montie wilbowl teceiving credil,

WSS - Fraomn Drecanher 1% 2004, thremgh Angest 15, 2003, the Commirsion seceived eighiy-
une {EL} slamruimy complainis trom Florida conswimers, sixbv-six (907 of which wete determinod
by clall Le be apparenl klaming intioetions. Feom Qclober 4, 2002, thremgl December 5, 20062,
alall” cormesponded with WSS and the compeany®s legal counsel 1o addiess the afeged
slamming. The majartiy of the complaints were considerad 10 be slanming infuctions heeansc
Lhe compary either tailed 1o provide prous thal Lhe custnmcr authorizod (he carier change o de
TPV pravided da the Commission did ol meet the nequoremen’s set lordh in the slanming, nile.
| Like ALWSE, WSS failed ws eredie the custamers” aecon:as as imdiceted noits seeoihmion Lo the
slarnoning coepdainle. o several cases, the custommecs filed sdditional complafmls claimin
WEES did nol credil ~heir aecoymts as promised. WCSS then jrsucd the complaining cllslomer 7
tefund check Ly resolve W chstitg covimplainl.  Slaeff is curentiy honilecing WOSS tor
adililional complainia; the most acent Bew slemmming complemn was receivod Aupust 15, 20063,

Telemayleting Simllavifics

Siamming eonplainls recsived apaiest the companies refersnce similar telemarieting
tacties whicl Appear 1o be enizbeading mnd confising to the censumers. Al of the eompanies
utdize relematkering o solicit dheir services. e compuuies still operating and 1elemarksting
(WSS, Miko, Optical, anl New Century) appenr to empioy a varely of sales piches o
persugde coglmess woprovide Lhor perannal mtonnation and state “yes” 4o @ goestion. The
recarded infocmation end slalements arc allegediy used L creste w hitd pany vorification ;TP )
lapr lhal the sumpanies wae sz mothorization te seilce the onmonces’ lone distance sereice.
Thess sale: laclics involve the solicitaucn of & fhes bng digianee calimg card, oilering cusgmens
a procaeficnal aleek, offering o send the custemer information shbant e company’s scrvices
nd rates. o7 suppossdly corducting a survey rogaldings leng distance sorviee wlenbome
CLLEYDLTI e,

'K - Ina slamwning complainl fled tyainet UKL by M Jose A Abin, Boguest Na, 4205147,
Me Abib gracg o hig Ieller daun] Movember 19, 7000 kol & lelemarkeler called his wile and
infinzied bt she was 1he winer of & iee Zoog dislence calline capd. 345, Abdn stumes tha
the welemorketer inscuicted his @ile 0 say “ves™ or "ne” g the semd ot the tone anel she
provifded hoe clade of hinh and address. Mr. Anin claims thal @ oo firme duringr cee call did e
teterarkerer indwate that beic lung dislmer service provider would be chunped.

VE.
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Docker Mos, $300d5 10, W30 LT, 040002-TT, G4n2E9.TT
Ttz Anril 21, 2004

Optical o a sliming comnplaing Gled apainst Qpricul By e JTaime B Quinones, Beqos ™o,
446088 T, Wir. Ouinunes slales thul he reecived 8 call froen ~“The Telephons Company™ and was
oftfored @ fros 1500 minmc calbieg cad froun the telemacketer, Be. OQracacties siodes thal be was
insicecled Wy answeer e yoestons chet were similar i, “wonald yen libee 15010 froe minutzs tor
TFIng oUT Aemvict,” ynd “ane yvou autorized 6o nake decisions abonl your phone service™ Wir
Ominomnes responded “yes” o bath of the coesdims, then prosddesd his names, addeess, and date of
hinh. ¥r. Quinore: sedes thal, “Mothicg was cver menticned that b aoculd be changing ooy oo
distanec camier.  Theoy oflcred me 2 calling card § never pot; ingtem]. ey swilchfed] my long
dislasice cortpiy.”

WISX - In complaints filed apainst WOES, soune cusiorces olaim thar a teletoarketer vifered Le
mail tie eustoraers 4 prowotonal chock and a [onn to swich zervice. The cusiomers pravaded
their naime sl address amd mother’™s naiden nome e dale of bidh 1o recsive The mformaban.
Hawever, the custimers claim they oever received the check or form, bul their Inng distce
service wils swiiched o WISS.

= Tn the somplaint by loscph Schert, Se.. Reanest Moo 4E3607T, M, Scherl slates thal he
receivezt 4 call from a company supposed]y dong 4 survey. and when e listened to lhe
TP eape plaved by WESS, he claiined the questions o the 1ape are ool Lhe same os Lhe
puestions askaed ol llim ducing he sarvey.

* In ucomplainl fled ny Jose Luds Campos, Heguest Mo, S103420, My, Comocs states thui
i cid nevl suthonize WSS to switch his long distance service, and e only provided his
personal information in oerder o receive o free calling card.

OF 5 - SwalCs imvesligzion irte CHA wglemarketing imnethods reagalad some exareimnely egrepioss
coudurt. Statf persanally called and 1alked to iy of the peopls who filed s slanuning complain:
agoinst OLE, A sigmificant vumber of the Gitw comploinanig ceported bt the relemurk et who
called them misscprsented thernselves e= YVermon represenlatives.  Afler dalking to soms of the
comnplanants aid reviewing the cases, staft lermed that QLS welemarketors appaently wsed
severtl raudulent appiroaches b porswade eonzuyners o changs previdars to OF 5 and go theoupdl
Ha vemficalion prowess.  Hirst, 1he iglemarketor alleged e told the consnmer that due 10 Vesioon's
merger wath OF1E, thev would not iave a long distance coerier and peeded o clicose a new one.
Bocond, s tolemarketor allegedly eold ihe conswmer el ey were with Venzon ana necded to
verily e mhsmomcr s ifoimation ax o resull ol mergping with ST Third, sume complsinants
slled ul (Jzey wane led 1 beiieve thal O00% (CHLS s an acromym dior Oe e Borvices] was a
Iomy disance proggram affonod by Yoriooo,

ATST - In sianuomge cormplainlys fled against AVIF1, some cuslomers reported instaoces of
meslzading tolemarketing.

«  Tn Reauesl Me. 42863151, Mr. Torence Garffiths atates in g hand written notc 10 stall,
Wi lid mot ausharize 1he [casrict] change — A1 sucvey questioons asked were pol ahas is

hesad oan tha 11 T tape. Tee respuonsss apjear 146 e dubhed in™

» b Heguoest Blol ARGTATE, Mark Holland starcs that o telenoskester called tadcading Lhat
he was frem Sprint acd thar ke weas due 9 elind S ovenclacges: ou his next ball, -

1=
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Dcliel Mas, G20a45-TE, ORT041- LT, 04162 -1TE, 042 ES T1
Drate: Syt A7, 2704

iTolland s limyr disiance service wes swdtched 6o ADST. M. Holland stales ot he riced
1o 530 lve the matter with ATST and ILD, bul kath companics wers rude and would Losg

np.

*  In Request Mo, 3381707, Melivsa TFrtich clwins lhat she agreed o switch o ADST in
Jumee 2002, Bt did nol eocsive the Tales promdsed i the telemarkenp cutl acd sedtchold
back Lo MICT in Movemler 2002, Ms Fritsch feportesd thal in April 2003, her Jong
distance service wis odin switched By ADST. She contacted ADST and was informned
Ihal the authorieed ihe camer changs on Apr] 18, 2003, B, Fritsch siules thal the
ADET represemiulive played e FPY of her verificaive in fune 2002, The company
never yrveided 5 TPW torr the cander chanpe (hal allezetly occurred on Aprl 18, 23,

Mike Mike s appacent slositing 206 vily is discesscd in Tsaue 1.

Newy Ceulury - New Creolury's slemming gelivity is drseussed in Issee 2. Staff acknowledgea
(hat the company’s logal counsct appocached staff in an efTicl ro resolve the apparent slamming,
msfances, however, due 6o the natre of the complainds anl (he saspeeled link bebeeen Mike and
the nlher companiss, sraff advised the conopawy thal i@ will file 2 rremmmacndation secldug e
Comrission's posidon on This mattes,

Apprepaie A Mecls

1 Staff eclicwes fhat the zecup of companies umclions 3o the fallewing manner, Tlhe first
counipany, ATx, epany e snguge 0 aggressive snd sometimes mislesding telemarkelinge taolics
o enlisl a terpee number of cusignurs and gonerate cash flow from LD, Clonsegreontly, the P50
received @ large number of sleowning compliis. Once the P8O began enforcoment
proceedings, ATM appavcntly ceased (e activiies thal wers causing the slannning complaiols.
However, WebMet bepan fo shpaie in sinoilur iodemarketing activitics, and thus, the slaoming
vorplainig against Webnet began to increass. Again, once stall iaitated enforcemen:
proceeding: apainsl WebMNel the eomplaints against Webnet dechined.  Subsequently, fhe
slattthing coinplainzs ggains: {0 5 hereased aboud the same dime the complaints ageinst W ehMet
decreamcd, supgesting that O increasod 15 telemarkeling sudvilies. This peftem is repented
with LK1, Optical, UK again, ADST, WSS, Miko, and fmally Wew Century, [ appears thar
cach company, nuee nolilicd by salf thal il 3= ander investigedjon, soaps oo mildmioes
telemarkering i Flerida oo rediee the namber of comnplaines, bur aneflier company assuimes the
swine leletiarketing loclics practiced by the pregeding company. Nooe ol 1he compamies, (LY
sreluded, uppes W bave changed tizer telomatketing aml ver Gualion provesses to eomply wish
the Comanission s slamuning mle, Collectively, the conrpenies appear to sustain the oislssding
telemarketit:g astivities by transferming apeTations fo 2 10w SoUpPany 5o 25 W ive the appesrmee
thzl ihe pumpary under investigaiion las cotrceted the problemns ciosing the apparent slaniige
nfractions  Sta ¥ crcated Charl | in Adlachmert BT 1o ilicstrate this cvcle,

According 1o the Cormmision's TTnauthonzad Caricr Chanze Complaints Beport, anes
Tuiy 1, 1990, 174 differens companice providimg secvice iv Florids have cotomnitied af lenst ons
apparent slamming afraction. The uine companies discossed here are responsinle for one-
Shivd (L2535} ar all the aparenl slarnming infraction: steroning from consuraen coomplaints the
Curmission received sinee Jolv 1 19048 B Spring ATET, acd MO are exchuls] fop e
samyle, these nine vwmpanics fre respansible for vne-hallo? all the cermier chanses that appar o

- -
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Diocket Nos, 020643-T1 106311, 04062 T 046289-T1
g April 21, 21414

he slamming infraclions. Chat 7 in Acacloueot BE shows Ibe numher of complaints received
frosmn all o COMPAie:s coimtine.

in osurnroary, ilosppears thal the sdividuals aseoed G Lhis recorrnctndation hove
porpemated & Nistery of stocaming activily &l cach of the companics iu which they were
wagouialedl.  Those individuale appear to have beed eluployed by or suniracted their services
Somic, them AT, thereatter, they esizblished Lheir nwm camarations: WOSS, ADST, WebNey,
UKL, aond OLS. Onve fhese compaics began te attvact the iulerest of the POC and store
regulstory sgencier, the eperations of the companiss apparently wers manatoreed o Cplical,
Mika, and INow Contury. Siaif belisves thal 1he conpanics’ Uitent is to crdist as MY custILCE
as possible Mnuugh aperessive and mizlcading tclomanketing tacrics so as o wenerate cagh ow
from hilling (he cuslemers thravgh 100 By delaying the credils dus o the complaloants Gor ss
lomg as posrihlc, the companies ane sble L mainism & positive cash flow withoot actatiy
providing scrvics to customers on an onging hazis. The Conunission is vested with jurisdiciion
ot thig tarTer pIrshant o Seclions 364052013), 306404, 364,285 and 304603, Flanda Stamtes.
Acconlingly. stallbelteves the tallnwing reconumendativos are sppropnate.
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Chechiel Mos, 2004511, 111031 -TL, 040062-T1. Q40280-TT
[ rale: Aprl 21, 200s

Lssue I Shoukd the Cotooiszien penalice News Cenlury Telecom, lec. $104HI0 por apparent
wiolation, tor a wlah of BA2I000L for 42 appacnt vicladonrs of Rule 254 118, Fiorida
Administrative Code, Local, Local Tobl, o Toll Provide: Selectioz?

Eecornmendation: Yes. [ Mew Cenlory Telecorn, Inc fls e regquest a heagne puisuaat 1o
Soetion 120057, Tlomda Stalinies, within the 25-day respoiise period, the facts should he deepned
adimitted, the: riglht to s hearing weived, wid Me penely should be desmed awesscd, I the
vomparny faile 10 pay Lhe wnowml o Lhe pengdly within Fndcon calowdar daye after issuance of
the Cansurmmnating Crder, tegistration et TI427 should b removed feom the repgister, the
company’s tarift should be cancelled, and e copany shouil alse be reguired e immediately
vrease and desist providing iniraslole inlereschunpe teloeommumicalions servieck wAithin Klpnida,
(Hizys. Rojas}

S1all Analkysis: From Angust 26, 2003, threwsh March 23, 2004, the Commission reeomoved fifiy-
Tvur (34) slanuning compkaims dpainsl New Centucy fram Florila consumers. S1aff detenmined
v (wrlv-twa {42) of the sturmming compluinis sppear e he vinlatona of Rale 25-4,118, F AL,
beoruse Lhe comipabty fuiled da comply with the speoific verifiration inethodologies requinad by
the Cormoizgian’s slumming malez and the apparent cpregions patre of twe marketing, wlilized b
L@ Crupany.

Tn & vases. lsled in Allachmend 17, Mew (lentury failed ta poovide proof tn the form ol a
TPV renomling (lal the cuslomer anthomized Mew Cenmiry o clismge service peoviders in
accordaace with Hale 23-4 118{1) and (2}, F.AC. {refer to Taue | Lor expoumbed rule)

T 27 cades, listed in Alactment Y, the | #*Ys ssbiziccd by MNew Century did nof conkdn
all the speeific verifiestion snforation coquicd by Rule 25-4.118(2%c) FAC. lzed in
subsectioe (I)(A) 1. thromgh 5, (Refer to Tesne | for expounded le)l. Siff determined ozt the
TPVy submitted b New Canmiry wees mdseing vhe followinge:

*  The statemucnt dhar the cnstomer's chasge Meguest will apply anly do (he swmber on the
1egesE ahd thern mnst anly be ae presubseebed local, ons presuhscribed ecal wil, asd one
presubzcdibod wel] provider Jor eech nomber.

In the remaining six cases, Listed in Avachment W, Mew Cenlury providerl seaff with &
TFY in which the oustotaer authorieed o camier chanpe for Mk, not Sew Contery. The
compary leams dae G puochased ilos's custiomer bese and transforred Mike's customers o
Mew Doty Towever, Newe Century did not request a rale waiver to teansler the susiomer
Base pursuant #n Kule 25-234.45504% F.AC,

In e eomplaint of ks, Alicin Tigumow, Reguest Moo 52 11R3T. hdike swiched hor
service wilhowl 12T antheerizeton in December 2002, In 15 response 1o the comptaing, e
stated thal s Tigoeron's aecoun: was cancellsd ou Febwoasy 24, 2003, and e company
submilled o TT'Y gt was determined by stalf wa be Insurfciont. On Sepicmber 22, 2003, Me
Friguzroa's done dikuaoce  semvier war swiiched 1o New Cosrory Telecom  wilioul her
autharizetion  in its Tegponse o hor eomplaing, Request Mo, 367027T, New Cenlury reprmed tn
slalT thal il svgoirsd e costormer base rom ddiko, who wws che costrmee's ainharizod provider.
oo Contumy alar cluiores thel Bdtkn 5ol nalices toite engtaizics™s intorming e of the tran: fer.
Tluweerwor, M2 Fimacror srates s hoe (21 o a0l dated Cretsher 21, 2002, {Alcknent X} rear
she ot lived IDT a5 her leng dslocce cocrier al the ume of the slen. Henee, B3 F pucros was
b @ SNikn custcmer @ the amne Bew Centory swnchaod Dor seovice Focshen, moits response e
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dockod Foes, 0203511 11T =01 G4O06.2-TT, (102891 |
Daates April 71, 2k

the complaut, Mew Centoy sent s1all ime samz recordne of the TRV that bdike sant staff for
e Tigwerne’s prios cwanplaint agaest Mika, 1Tpon review af hath TPV jecordisas, stalf
Actermnined that ihe Lwo rocarding: appesr oo fron the same vorification of s, Fimreeoa,
excep the TPV secording supmitted by Mew Cenluty was tissing addilions! seatesnents asik
ermmversalion betworn the cunstemrer and verificr that was Teard in the erigine] recording
subrociled by Mika.

Aller mor: than szven yoars withoul wny complaints against Mew Ceolury, {he
Corrission began tn reccive slanmming complaints agalst the sompany i Auges) 2003, Lipoo
reviewing the custoteer complanis, staff detecmined rthat Mew Cenlury is emplevdng D Same
dai cmarketing lactics ured by Miko which are discussed in (ssue b, Far examnle, oth eampanies,
nbeained intoernation from potectial custemers by offering A free oial prepaid phone card.
According to the customers, he phone eard was nevel delivered, even thongh their Yang distance
service was Switched.  3u a follow-wp lever 10 the complaint Gled by Frmb and Ricci App
{Allarhment V), the Apps siale that New Cantury mislewl wem by offering a free prepaid phone
card for na el wr obligdtion, Riced App veriRed her name and address by responding “wes™ o
computer goncraicd questicns.  The Apps did not recelve the frec prepaid calling card. and
instend, hcir local toll and onys distanee scrvice was switched (o Mew Century. The Apps
vomlaceed Mew Centiry whu informed themt that the compemy has a tecording of the comveesation
with Ricei App. The Apps claim the reconling wus edited dn meelode additional questions
vegarding the change in long distance service providers 10 rake the recorditw appear s if she
agreed to change their [eng, dislunce scrnace provider.

N Daged on safl™s analysis of the cotnplaias, it weems lkely tiat Miko and Mow Ceowey
arz operated by the samec pwincipaks wid some of *ikn’s cusiomers were Tanstamed rom Wikn
tor Mew Cenmry withour the promer regnlstory approvat.  1n additiow, the cwmership of New
Ceantury  was  transferre] e Kuvm Bartel on or ahout Awuglst 2, 2002, acoondiss e
camesnontemee previded by Now Century®s lepal counsel. The Commission ackeowledped the
transfor in Vkagket Moo D21 30. T tkrougk Order Ko, PEC-02-1084-PANTE

Rasce on the atbremontioned and the legal analysts cived in lssue 1, siall belicves that
Mew Cermry™s failioe 1o comply with the woequirements of Roke 25-4 115 FLACL is a "willi]
vivlalicn™ ol Scrtion: 364.603, Florda Stamtes. in dlwe sense lended hy Scodon 364,283,
Flurida Sunutes, aod thus, coaff reeoruscnds that the Coremission Gnd hal MNow Centuey has, by
ikt welions, willloiy vinlated Seetions 164603, Florida Statetes, and iimpose a 5320000 penalty
1 the eamapany wa be paid to 1 Flondu Puhlbic Service Comumission.
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Doochet Nos, D20G45-TL 031051 -FL M0K62- T GAU283-T1
Sl Aprel 21, 2004

issue 8: [V sails recenunendalion i Teege 1) lssue 2, [veue 3 wr [sue £, 55 appnoved, and the
empany s rogistation momboe 53 cotioved oo the tegistor, sml the company's tarill i
czncclled, and the company is required to immediatcly cease and desisl poovidmy intras bt
interexchenge lelecormonizatinns sineedss Within Florde, the Commission shenld order any
company that bills for o1v company to cease sl dlesizl billing Florida enstomens Tor said
camnpealny?

Bevcoimen dadign: Yes. (Hovs, [. Fordkam, Rojas, Tebzoan)

Siafl Analysiv: Dee ke dhe nalyzc of the companies' btsingss prucfices ax discassed in this
recommmeadstion, statf beheves thar it ks necessary (ot the Commission o i9sue @ sepacals onder
o cusnee fhat gy billing activity, on behall of o company omdored by the Commission i ceuse
and desist providing service in Tloride, woubd he blocked, It iz reasonable 0 ixsome that the
cotapany would no longer require bifling services et is 0o Jonge anthovized 1o pravide scrvice,

Mk e
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Lrockel Dvws, 0064201, (13103 § 17, 040062 T1, 0402 59-TT
Doue: April 21, 2iH)E

Isswe 6: Slweuld Lhers dockets be closed?

Recommeodatiom: The Ovder Moy «och docket issued from this recommendation will bocome
Mnal upon issuance of 4 Consuramating Ordes, un'ess 4 persen whose substantial inlerests are
atfivtod by the Commission’s decisicn liles 8 prowst in the respeiive docket within 21 ays of
the mzoancs of the Proposed Apency Aclion Onder, 1 the C ommission’s Order is nok profested.
the dncket should be ciosed administratively wpon vithes receipt of the paymeat of he pedalty
fioin e respeelive company cited i each docksl or upon the romoval of the cumpeny's
registrativm nuember from the tepicter and cancellation af the company”s 1arifT. A prolest in ang
cockel shonld pet prevenl tos uclion in & sspamate dockel from beooming final, sor shondd any
actien by the Commisdcn preompl, including but not limied o any seliloment, preclude o
Tesnlve mry mattens unsder resvicow by any other Florida Apencies ur Departmeprs, (L. Focd ham,
Rujuas, Teizman)

Stulf Anatysis: The Order Jor cuch docket imsued from dis recommendation wilk begome ol
upem: dramance of 4 Consummabing Crdor, urless a person whiose substantial interests are affected
By the Commuission’s decision files a profest o die respective docket within 21 days of (he
tzauance of the Prupased Apeney Actinn Ceder. 10 fhe Commission's Ovder iz nor pootested, the
doclet shonld be chosed anministratively upon either teceipt of the payment of the penalty fram
e respeclive cumpany cited jn each docke: or upon the removal of the cortipeny’s mepistration
rumber fram the vogister and cancellution of the company®s taff. A protest in one dockeot
should not praven: the actien in a separate dockot fom becoining finul. nor should any agion Iy
the Commiizsion preempl, including but no? limited do any setlement, preclode or rosolve ULV
nutters wnder tevicw hy any other Florida Aaencies or Doeparimcnts,
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